

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
)
) **Plaintiff,**)
)
) v.)
)
) MICROSOFT CORPORATION,)
)
) **Defendant.**)

**Civil Action No. 98-1232 (CKK)
Next Court Deadline:
March 6, 2002
Hearing**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE SETTLING STATES
IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSED FINAL JUDGMENT**

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General of the State of New York

JAY L. HIMES
Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Antitrust Bureau

RICHARD L. SCHWARTZ
Assistant Attorney General
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8282

February 27, 2002

On Behalf of the Settling States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
Point I - THE SRPFJ IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND ITS ENTRY SHOULD BE APPROVED	3
Point II - THE SRPFJ IS DESIGNED TO RESTORE COMPETITION WHICH MICROSOFT SUPPRESSED	4
A. Middleware Competition May Threaten Microsoft’s Monopoly	5
B. Microsoft’s Own Anticompetitive Actions Provide Guidance In Assessing the Efficacy of Relief	7
C. The SRPFJ Empowers OEMS to Promote Middleware Competition by Making Market-Driven Choices	8
D. The SRPFJ Lowers Entry Barriers by Mandating Disclosure of Interfaces Between Windows and Middleware Products	11
E. By Requiring Disclosure of Client-Server Connections, The Decree Prevents Microsoft from Impeding Server-Based Threats to Windows	14
F. The Purpose of the Decree’s Licensing Provisions Is to Facilitate Microsoft’s Disclosures	16
Point III - THE DECREE’S ENFORCEMENT PROVISIONS ARE POWERFUL AND COMPREHENSIVE	17
A. The Role of the Technical Committee in Enforcement	18
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Columbia Artists Management, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 348 (1965), <i>affg. per curiam</i> , 1963 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70,955 (S.D.N.Y. 1963)	10-11
<i>International Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947)	4
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. at 679 (1978)	4, 5
<i>NLRB v. Express Pub. Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 426 (1941)	4
<i>State of New York v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 98-1233(CKK)	2
<i>United States v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 660 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert.denied.</i> , 454 U.S. 1083 (1981)	3
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 384 U.S. 568 (1966)	4
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	3
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 U.S. 350 (2001)	4
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 84 F.Supp 2d 9	12, 13
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> 391 U.S. 244 (1968)	4

Cases

Page

Zenith Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969) 5

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C.
§ 16(b) 2
§ 16(b)-(h) 2
